



15th October, 2018

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai 400 001

Scrip Code - 523445

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Plot No. C/1, G Block,
Bandra - Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),
Mumbai 400 051

Trading Symbol – RIIL

Dear Sirs,

**Sub: Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the
second quarter/half-year ended 30th September, 2018**

In continuation of our letter dated 5th October, 2018 and pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), we are enclosing the Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the second quarter/half-year ended 30th September, 2018, duly reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held today. The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 12.30 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm.

We also enclose herewith a copy of the Limited Review Report of the Auditors of the Company on the Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the second quarter/half-year ended 30th September, 2018, as required under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

Kindly take the above on record and acknowledge receipt.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Shailesh Dholakia", is written over a horizontal line.

Shailesh Dholakia

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Encl: As above

**STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE QUARTER / HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2018**

(₹ in Lakh, except per share data)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half Year Ended		Year ended
		30-09-2018	30-06-2018	30-09-2017	30-09-2018	30-09-2017	31-03-2018 (Audited)
	INCOME						
1	Revenue from operations Income from Services	2,128.27	2,120.39	1,985.60	4,248.66	4,409.30	8,887.07
2	Other Income	389.45	373.19	394.16	762.64	452.33	1,267.49
3	Total Income (1+2)	2,517.72	2,493.58	2,379.76	5,011.30	4,861.63	10,154.56
	EXPENSES						
a)	Employee Benefits Expense	578.83	582.10	444.76	1,160.93	1,004.83	2,274.28
b)	Depreciation / Amortisation Expense	355.97	350.45	348.73	706.42	692.71	1,390.72
c)	Operating Expense	564.08	572.34	556.73	1,136.42	1,142.85	2,170.47
d)	Rent	251.71	251.70	248.26	503.41	496.22	1,054.68
e)	Other Expenses	445.31	438.01	369.78	883.32	838.00	1,750.94
	Total Expenses (Total a to e)	2,195.90	2,194.60	1,968.26	4,390.50	4,174.61	8,641.09
5	Profit Before Tax (3-4)	321.82	298.98	411.50	620.80	687.02	1,513.47
6	Tax Expenses						
	Current Tax	208.39	171.68	232.47	380.07	387.63	784.51
	Deferred Tax	(96.68)	(64.65)	(89.71)	(161.33)	(153.38)	(245.12)
7	Profit for the Year (5-6)	210.11	191.95	268.74	402.06	452.77	974.08
8	Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)						
i)	Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	962.85	325.83	294.88	1,288.68	366.03	749.28
ii)	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(117.00)	(9.52)	5.14	(126.52)	10.28	(3.89)
iii)	Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(145.95)	(329.56)	(104.08)	(475.51)	309.93	(27.65)
iv)	Income Tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	34.00	76.77	24.01	110.77	(71.51)	6.20
9	Total Comprehensive Income for the year (7+8)	944.01	255.47	488.69	1,199.48	1,067.50	1,698.02
10	Paid-up Equity Share Capital Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each	1,510.00	1,510.00	1,510.00	1,510.00	1,510.00	1,510.00
11	Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year						30,836.74
12	Earnings per share (Not Annualised) (Face Value of ₹ 10/- each)						
	Basic	1.39	1.27	1.78	2.66	3.00	6.45
	Diluted	1.39	1.27	1.78	2.66	3.00	6.45



UNAUDITED STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

(₹ in Lakh)

	As at 30-09-2018	As at 31-03-2018
ASSETS		
Non-current Assets		
Property, Plant and Equipment	5,181.45	5,380.56
Capital Work-in-Progress	487.61	592.75
Intangible assets	3,122.85	3,505.13
Financial Assets		
Investments	23,054.31	22,263.89
Other Non-Current Assets	225.00	225.00
Total Non-Current Assets	32,071.22	31,967.33
Current Assets		
Inventories	208.32	177.26
Financial Assets		
Investments	1,085.50	880.96
Trade Receivables	2,271.39	1,850.25
Cash and Cash Equivalents	177.73	199.42
Other Financial Assets	394.14	774.59
Current Tax Assets (Net)	322.71	311.41
Other Current Assets	117.37	585.14
Total Current Assets	4,577.16	4,779.03
Total Assets	36,648.38	36,746.36
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Equity Share Capital	1,510.00	1,510.00
Other Equity	31,399.11	30,836.74
Total equity	32,909.11	32,346.74
Liabilities		
Non-Current liabilities		
Deferred tax Liabilities (Net)	1,730.73	1,884.27
Total Non-Current Liabilities	1,730.73	1,884.27
Current Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
Trade Payable	1,552.37	1,864.78
Other Financial Liabilities	113.60	118.35
Other Current Liabilities	191.89	373.15
Provisions	150.68	159.07
Total Current Liabilities	2,008.54	2,515.35
Total Equity and Liabilities	36,648.38	36,746.36



- 1 The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been restated/ regrouped wherever necessary, to make them comparable.
- 2 The Company is mainly engaged in Infrastructure business and as such there are no separate reportable segments as per Indian Accounting Standard "Operating Segment" (Ind AS - 108).
- 3 The Audit Committee reviewed the above results.
- 4 The Board of Directors at its Meeting held on 15th October, 2018, approved the above results and its release. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review of the aforesaid Results.



Dated : 15th October, 2018

For Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited



Dilip Dherai
Executive Director

D T S & Associates

Chartered Accountants

To,
The Board of Directors
Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of **Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited** ("the Company") for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2018 ("the Statement"). The Statement has been prepared by the Company's Management pursuant to requirement of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), 2015 ("the listing regulations") read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC62/2016 dated 5th July, 2016. This statement is responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on this financial statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting practise and principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the listing regulations read with circular number CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 05,2016 of SEBI, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **D T S & Associates**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 142412W



Ashish G. Mistry
Partner
Membership No. : 132639



Place: Mumbai
Dated: 15th October, 2018